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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02715 
CASE NAME: CAVANAGH VS. SWALLOW 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY BRADLEY CAVANAGH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued at the request of moving party to 11/14/18 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01701 
CASE NAME: REED VS. SCHULER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDERS 
FILED BY WILLIAM J. REED 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This motion is being heard by the Discovery Referee so the matter is dropped from calendar. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00611 
CASE NAME: WAUTHION-MELGER VS.  CHEVRON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY ANA WAUTHION-MELGAR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued to 11/14/18 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9 at the request of counsel for the moving 
party.  

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01507 
CASE NAME: GALLO VS. CROWN CASTLE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CROWN CASTLE USA, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Moot – Plaintiff dismissed the Third Cause of Action on 10/10/18. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02215 
CASE NAME: MORI VS. GARY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY CHRISTOPHER J. RUDEWICZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  The Court finds that the settlement meets all requirements of Tech-Bilt 
and therefore is in good faith. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02357 
CASE NAME: MALLIARODAKIS VS. WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FAAS ENTERPRISES, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants Leonard A. Faas Jr., Faas Enterprises, Inc. dba Walnut Creek Car Wash, 

and Walnut Creek Car Wash’s demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint is sustained 

without leave to amend as to cause of action five for breach of contract. Defendants shall 

file and serve their answer by October 31, 2018.  

Defendants Leonard A. Faas Jr., Faas Enterprises, Inc. dba Walnut Creek Car Wash, 

and Walnut Creek Car Wash (“Faas”) demur to the sixth cause of action for breach of contract. 

It appears that Defendants’ demurrer and accompanying memorandum were drafted using the 

proposed SAC rather than the filed SAC (a copy of which was mailed to defense counsel on 

August 14, 2018). In the filed SAC, the breach of contract claim is the fifth cause of action and 

includes paragraphs 52 to 62, however Defendants discuss the sixth cause of action and 

paragraphs 68 to 77. Defendants’ papers make clear that they intended to demurrer to the 

cause of action for breach of contract. In addition, Plaintiffs’ opposition addresses the breach of 

contract claim. The Court will rule on Defendants’ demurrer to the fifth cause of action for breach 

of contract.  

Breach of Contract (C/A 5)  

Plaintiffs allege that they were both injured when they dropped their car off at the Walnut 

Creek Car Wash after hours and were attacked by employees of the car wash. Most of Plaintiffs’ 

claims are based on negligence theories and include facts commonly alleged in negligence 

claims. For the breach of contract claim, Plaintiffs allege that “[t]here was an implied contract 

between Plaintiffs and the Defendants that the Plaintiffs would be safe from harm while 

conducting business at WCCW.” (SAC ¶53.) The other facts alleged in cause of action five 

relate to negligence claims. (SAC ¶¶54-58.) As part of their breach of contact claim, Plaintiffs 

seek punitive damages (SAC ¶59), emotional distress damages (SAC ¶60) and medical 

expenses and lost earnings stemming from their injuries (SAC ¶62).  
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As Defendants have argued, Plaintiffs have not alleged facts that support a claim for a 

breach of contract claim. A breach of contract claim requires allegations showing that there was 

a contract. (See, e.g. McDonald v. John P. Scripps Newspaper (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 100, 

104.) Plaintiffs have not alleged facts showing that there was an implied contact between the 

parties. All they have alleged is the conclusory statement that there was an implied contract.  

 In addition, if the alleged contract was written then Plaintiffs must include allegations of 

the material terms of the contract, but Plaintiffs have not done so here. (See, Harris v. Rudin, 

Richman & Appel, 74 Cal. App. 4th 299, 307 [must attach a copy of the written contract or allege 

the terms verbatim], but see also, Construction Protective Services, Inc. v. TIG Specialty Ins. 

Co. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 189, 198-199 [may plead the legal effect of the contract rather than its 

precise language].)  

Plaintiffs have cited to no legal authority to support their argument that they can state a 

claim for breach of an implied contract based on the facts alleged. 

Therefore, the demurrer to the breach of contract claim is sustained.  

When deciding whether to give leave to amend “it is the plaintiff—not the court—who has 

the burden of showing that an amendment will [change the legal effect of a complaint]. As the 

Rutter practice guide states: ‘It is not up to the judge to figure out how the complaint can be 

amended to state a cause of action. Rather, the burden is on the plaintiff to show in what 

manner he or she can amend the complaint, and how that amendment will change the legal 

effect of the pleading.’ [Citation.]” (Medina v. Safe-Guard Products, Internat., Inc. (2008) 164 

Cal.App.4th 105, 112, fn. 8 (emphasis original).) 

Here Plaintiffs have not explained what additional facts they can alleged to support a 

breach of contract claim. Nor have Plaintiffs provided relevant legal authority that shows any 

new facts that would change the legal effect of their breach of contract claim. Therefore, leave to 

amend is denied.  

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02357 
CASE NAME: MALLIARODAKIS VS. WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTION OF 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FAAS ENTERPRISES, LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The motion to strike portions of the Second Amended Complaint is unopposed and 

appears meritorious. It is therefore granted without leave to amend at to the attorney fees 

paragraph. The paragraph seeking attorney fees is stricken. Given the Court’s ruling on the 

demurrer, the request to strike the punitive damages allegation in the breach of contract cause 

of action is moot.  
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00181 
CASE NAME: BOTTI VS. SOPHIA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JEANNE SOPHIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 

Defendant Jeanne Sophia’s Demurrer is overruled.  She shall file and serve her answer 

by October 31, 2018.  

Plaintiff Frank Botti and Defendant Jeanne Sophia are siblings. The two, along with 

Frank’s wife Romina, entered into an agreement to purchase a house in Antioch in 2012. 

(Comp. ¶¶ 1, 3, and 6.) Plaintiffs allege that they were having difficulty purchasing a house and 

so Defendant offered to help them buy a house where Defendant would hold legal title to the 

house and Plaintiffs would have equitable title. (Comp. ¶6)  

Defendant purchased the house and then the parties entered into an agreement where 

Plaintiffs would eventually obtain title to the house. The contract allegedly entered into between 

the parties states that Plaintiffs would purchase the house from Defendant for $167,000 with a 

$1,000 down payment. Defendant would make the mortgage payments for the Plaintiffs and the 

Plaintiffs would make payments to Defendant when they were financially able to do so. All 

payments made by Defendant on behalf of Plaintiffs would be loans secured against the 

property with 1% interest per annum. Along with the mortgage, Defendant would pay the taxes 

and insurance on the property while Plaintiffs would live in the house and be responsible for 

maintenance, repairs and improvements. Once Plaintiffs paid $20,000 to Defendant, Defendant 

would execute a Quit Claim Deed giving all ownership interests to Plaintiffs. (See, Comp. Ex. D.) 

Plaintiffs also allege that they have paid Defendant at least $20,000 and are therefore entitled to 

the Quit Claim Deed. (Comp. ¶39.) Plaintiffs later allege that they paid Defendant $24,600 and 

paid Defendant’s lienholder $16,400. (Comp. ¶48.) 

At some point the relationship between the parties soured and Defendant attempted to 

evict Plaintiffs from the home. (See, Comp. Ex. E.) 

Plaintiffs are suing Defendant for (1) quiet title, (2) declaratory relief, (3) slander of title, 

(4) specific performance, (5) breach of contract, (6) fraud, (7) breach of fiduciary duty, (8) 

promissory estoppel, (9) IIED and (1) NIED. Defendant has demurred to all causes of action for 

the failure to state a claim.  

Defendant makes three arguments in support of her demurrer. First, she argues that 

Frank Botti was her attorney and failed to give her the disclosures required when an attorney 

makes a business deal with his client. Next, she argues that the consideration is inadequate or 

illusory and therefore there is no valid contract between the parties. Finally, Defendant argues 

that the parties’ contract is unconscionable.  
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Attorney-Client Relationship 

California Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3-300 prohibits an attorney from entering 

into a business transaction with a client unless the transaction is “fair and reasonable to the 

client” and unless the attorney advises the client in writing that she may seek advice of an 

independent lawyer. (Cal. Rules of Prof'l Conduct, Rule 3-300.) Courts closely scrutinize 

business transactions between an attorney and client for unfairness on the attorney’s part. (See, 

e.g. Beery v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 802, 812.) In addition to express agreements, an 

attorney-client relationships can be created through an implied contract. (Responsible Citizens 

v. Superior Court (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 1717, 1732.) 

Defendant cites several cases discussing the requirements that an attorney has when 

making a business deal with his client. Defendant’s problem, however, is that the complaint 

does not allege that Defendant was in an attorney-client relationship with either Frank or 

Romina. Defendant relies on the request for judicial notice that Frank Botti is an attorney 

licensed in California, which the Court grants. However, the fact that Botti is an attorney is not 

enough for this Court to find that there was an attorney-client relationship between these parties. 

Defendant has not explained to this Court what facts alleged in the complaint would allow this 

Court to conclude that there was an attorney-client relationship between the parties. 

The reply goes through different allegations in the complaint and argues that these 

allegations show there must have been an attorney-client relationship. This set of arguments 

repeatedly makes assumptions that go beyond what is alleged in the complaint. These 

arguments are not persuasive on demurrer, where the Court is limited to allegations in the 

complaint and matters that it can take judicial notice of. 

Therefore, the Court cannot rule at this time that there was an attorney-client relationship 

between the parties. Thus, Plaintiffs’ failure to alleged compliance with Rule 3-300 is not fatal to 

the claims as alleged. The Court takes no position on this issue should it be raised in the future 

when the Court can properly consider facts outside the complaint.  

Consideration 

Next, Defendant argues that the contract between the parties fails for lack of 

consideration. In order for there to be a valid contract there must be a “'mutual exchange of 

consideration”. (See, O'Byrne v. Santa Monica-UCLA Medical Center (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 

797, 806-807.) “Consideration is defined as ‘[a]ny benefit conferred, or agreed to be conferred, 

upon the promisor, by any other person, to which the promisor is not lawfully entitled, or any 

prejudice suffered, or agreed to be suffered, by such person, other than such as he is at the 

time of consent lawfully bound to suffer, as an inducement to the promisor . . . .’ ( Civ. Code, § 

1605.)” (Id. at 808.)  

“[T]he doctrine [of mutuality of obligation] is that the promises on each side must be 

binding obligations in order to be consideration for each other.” (Sully-Miller Contracting Co. v. 
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Gledson/Cashman Construction, Inc. (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 30, 36 [quoting 1 Witkin, Summary 

of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1987) Contracts, § 228, pp. 236-237].) When there is a lack of mutuality, the 

“contract” is an offer, which is “revocable until accepted by the tender of payment”. (Ibid.)   

The contract between the parties states that Plaintiffs will make payments to Defendant 

“as they are financial[ly] able to.” (Comp. Ex. D ¶3.) Defendant argues that Plaintiffs may never 

be financially able to make payments but would get to live in the house while Defendant paid the 

mortgage, taxes and insurance. If this clause was the only matter this Court considered then it 

might find that the contract lacked mutuality as Plaintiffs may never have been required to make 

payments to Defendant.  

However, as Plaintiffs point out, they provided a down payment of $1,000 and agreed to 

pay for any maintenance and repairs on the house. Although it appears that Defendant 

promised a lot more than Plaintiffs did in regards to the land contract, the Plaintiffs promised to 

repair and maintain the property at their expense and to provide a $1,000 down payment. 

(Comp. Ex. D ¶3 and 6.) This constitutes consideration. Thus, the Court finds that the alleged 

contract does not lack mutuality. 

Defendants also point out that a court may not enforce specific performance unless there 

is adequate consideration. (Civil Code §3391(2).) Here, cause of action four requests specific 

performance. There appears to be a question as to whether the amount paid by Plaintiffs is 

adequate consideration that would allow this Court to order specific performance. That question 

is a factual one and this Court cannot answer it without considering facts outside of the 

complaint.  

Unconscionability 

Finally, Defendant argues that the contract is unconscionable. In order to show that a 

contract is unconscionable, the party must show both procedural and substantive 

unconscionability. (See, Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs. (200) 24 Cal.4th 83, 

114.) Defendant has failed to cite to allegations in the complaint that show procedural 

unconscionability and therefore this argument fails on demurrer.  

Other Matters  

Defendant’s request for judicial notice that Plaintiff Frank Botti is an attorney is granted.  

Plaintiffs’ request for sanctions under Code of Civil Procedure section 128.5 is denied.  

Plaintiffs’ opposition papers provide a number of legal authorities for the standard on a 

demurrer, but failed to cite to legal authority when discussing most of the substantive issues 

raised by the demurrer. This is a violation of California Rule of Court, Rule 3.1113(b), which 

requires that a memorandum include “a discussion of the statutes, cases, and textbooks cited in 
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support of the position advanced.” Going forward, Plaintiffs are expected to comply with this rule 

and provide citations to relevant legal authority in support of their legal arguments.  

The Court notes that the parties should tab all exhibits in the future. (See California 

Rules of Court, Rule 3.1110(f) and Local Rule 3.42.) In addition, all papers filed with the Court 

must be in at least 12 point font size. (Rule 2.104.) Finally, the Court has a strong preference for 

double spacing in the parties’ papers.  

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01087 
CASE NAME: SHELDON VS. O'BRIEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DISMISS 
FILED BY PATRICIA O'BRIEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss is denied. 
 

This is a suit by an attorney against a former client for payment of fees.  In pertinent part, 
Business and Professions Code section 6201 provides that an attorney “shall forward a written 
notice to the client prior to or at the time of service of summons or claim in an action against the 
client . . .  for recovery of fees . . . . The written notice . . . shall include a statement of the client’s 
right to arbitration under this article. Failure to give this notice shall be a ground for the dismissal 
of the action or other proceeding. . . .”  (Emphasis added.)   

 
Defendant argues this case should be dismissed because plaintiff “failed to provide” the 

required notice of right to arbitrate and the case is of questionable validity.  (Notice of Motion at 
1:26; Opening Brief at 1:24-25.)  

 
Plaintiff submits evidence that he tried to deliver the notice by mailing it to defendant’s 

last known address using certified mail, return receipt requested.  Plaintiff also claims he sent 
the notice by regular mail because his copy of the receipt for the mailing has the words “Also 
sent first class” on it.  On the other hand, defendant submits a declaration under penalty of 
perjury stating “At no time . . . did [plaintiff] serve me with [the required] notice.”  (Emphasis 
added.) 

 
Section 6201 does not require that the notice concerning the right to arbitrate must be 

“served” in the sense of service of a summons and complaint.   It only says the notice must be 
“forward[ed].”  Section 6201 does not define the term “forward.”  In its ordinary use, the term 
“forward” means to send a letter or email to a further destination.  It implies to send, not to 
receive.   

 
Philipson & Simon v. Gulsvig (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 347, 352 does not hold to the 

contrary.  There, the method that the law firm said it used to forward the notice was personally 
delivering it to the client.  All the court held was that there was no evidence to establish such 
personal delivery, not that “service” is required rather than “forwarding.” Further, any comments 
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in Philipson about service of the notice were unnecessary to the decision because the court held 
that the client waived her right to arbitrate in any event by filing a cross-complaint against the 
law firm. 

 
The court makes no finding whether the notice here was “forwarded” by regular mail 

because the Sheldon Declaration fails to authenticate the words “Also sent by mail” on Exhibit 
A.  The court does, however, find that the notice was “forwarded” by certified mail, return receipt 
requested.  Defendant’s declaration stating that the notice was never served sidesteps the 
question whether defendant received it by regular mail or would have received it by certified mail 
but refused to accept the certified letter.  Thus, the court concludes that plaintiff complied with 
Business and Professions Code section 6201.   
 

However, even if the court had concluded otherwise, dismissal under section 6201 would 
not be mandatory, only discretionary.  (Philipson & Simon v. Gulsvig, supra, 154 Cal.App.4th 
347, 352; Law Offices of Dixon R. Howell v. Valley (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1089-1090.)  
After considering all the papers filed in connection with this motion, the court exercises its 
discretion and declines to dismiss this case.    

 
The court rejects defendant’s argument that this case should be dismissed because the 

notice of the right to arbitrate was forwarded too long before suit was filed.  The court disagrees 
that Huang v. Cheng (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1230 holds the notice must be forwarded “in close 
proximity to the filing of the lawsuit over fees.”  (Reply Brief at 1:25.)  What Huang actually held 
was that the notice must be forwarded “only after a fee dispute has arisen.”  (Id. at 1232.)   

 
When plaintiff agreed to cap future fees through mediation at $15,000, he said this 

agreement “does not mean that you still don’t owe the existing balance of over $30K . . . Any 
such payment is in addition to the [$15,000].”  (Ex. A to O’Brien Decl., point 3.)  Yet in asking to 
dismiss this motion, plaintiff is claiming she owes nothing.  She has not provided evidence of 
any changed circumstances between plaintiff’s email of March 5, 2013 and now to suggest she 
agreed she owed the $30,000 then and only disputes she owes it now, other than plaintiff’s 
claimed failure to comply with Business and Professions Code section 6201.  Thus, the court 
infers that a fee dispute had arisen here by March 2013, before plaintiff forwarded the notice in 
April 2016. 

 
Nothing in this ruling should be construed to mean that plaintiff has lost her right to 

demand arbitration of this fee dispute.  The issue of waiver is not before the court on this 
motion.  The court encourages the parties to arbitrate this fee dispute if that is the method of 
resolution defendant prefers.   

 

 
 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   10/17/18 

 
 

- 9 - 

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01341 
CASE NAME: DREVON VS. LIU 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PENG LUO, YANLEI XU 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a landlord tenant dispute. Plaintiffs allege that defendants failed to cure a number of 
habitability defects.  Defendants move to strike punitive damages and attorney fees in plaintiffs’ 
complaint.  The motions to strike are denied.  

Under Code of Civil Procedure section 436, the Court may “[s]trike out any irrelevant, false, or 
improper matter inserted in any pleading” or “[s]trike out all or any part of any pleading not 
drawn or filed in conformity with the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court.” 

Punitive Damages 

Defendants move to strike all allegations regarding punitive damages.   

Civil Code 3294, subdivision (a) describes the required showing for an award of punitive 
damages: 

In an action for the breach of an obligation not arising from contract, where it is 
proven by clear and convincing evidence that the defendant has been guilty of 
oppression, fraud, or malice, the plaintiff, in addition to the actual damages, may 
recover damages for the sake of example and by way of punishing the 
defendant. 

Plaintiffs allege that defendants acted with oppression and malice. 

As used in section 3294, ““[m]alice” means conduct which is intended by the defendant to cause 
injury to the plaintiff or despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and 
conscious disregard of the rights or safety of others.”  (Civ. Code § 3294(c)(1).  ““Oppression” 
means despicable conduct that subjects a person to cruel and unjust hardship in conscious 
disregard of that person’s Rights.”  (Id.) 

The Court does not find that defendants’ alleged conduct shows an intent to cause injury to 
plaintiffs.  Thus, punitive damages are applicable only if defendants’ alleged conduct was 
despicable.  “Used in its ordinary sense, the adjective “despicable” is a powerful term that refers 
to circumstances that are “base,” “vile,” or “contemptible.”  (College Hospital Inc. v. Superior 
Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704, 725.)    

Here, plaintiffs allege an array of habitability issues that defendants were allegedly aware of but 
failed to cure, including: dirty interior walls and large amounts of garbage, debris, and dog feces 
outside the property prior to the inception of plaintiffs’ tenancy; a clogged kitchen sink and leaky 
garbage disposal; loose stair railings; insect infestation due to inadequate window/door screens; 
rodent infestation; a broken and unsafe stove; water leaks; and pervasive mold.  (Complaint ¶¶ 
17-25.)  This alleged disregard of plaintiffs’ health and well-being constitutes despicable conduct 
and is sufficient at this stage of the proceedings to plead punitive damages.          

Attorney Fees 

Defendants also move to strike plaintiffs’ allegations for attorney fees.   
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“It is the general rule that attorney’s fees are not recoverable from the opposing party in the 
absence of an express statutory provision or a contractual agreement that they be paid.”  (Reid 
v. Valley Restaurants, Inc. (1957) 48 Cal.2d 606, 610; Code of Civ. Proc § 1021.) 

Here, plaintiffs allege that they entered into a written lease with defendants providing that “[i]n 
any action or proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party between Landlord 
and Tenant shall be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and costs.”  (Complaint ¶ 16.)  Because 
plaintiffs allege the existence of a contractual agreement stating that attorney fees will be paid 
by the prevailing party, the allegations for attorney fees are proper.   

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants’ request for judicial notice of the complaint and subsequent pleadings is granted.  

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01341 
CASE NAME: DREVON VS. LIU 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PENG LUO, YANLEI XU 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendants Peng Luo and Yanlei Xu demur to each of the causes of action in plaintiffs Yroko 
Drevon and Omari Major-Nealy’s complaint.  This is a landlord tenant dispute, wherein plaintiffs 
allege that defendants failed to cure a number of habitability defects.  Plaintiffs allege eight 
causes of action: 1) retaliatory eviction, 2) breach of warranty of habitability, 3) breach of 
covenant of quiet enjoyment, 4) negligence, 5) nuisance, 6) intentional infliction of emotional 
distress (“IIED”), 7) withholding security deposit, and 8) violation of Business & Professions 
Code § 17200 et seq.   

Plaintiffs allege a number of habitability issues that defendants were allegedly aware of but 
failed to cure, including: dirty interior walls and large amounts of garbage, debris, and dog feces 
outside the property prior to the inception of plaintiffs’ tenancy; a clogged kitchen sink and leaky 
garbage disposal; loose stair railings; insect infestation due to inadequate window/door screens; 
rodent infestation; a broken and unsafe stove; water leaks; and pervasive mold.  (Complaint 
¶¶ 17-25.)  Plaintiffs further allege that as a result of these issues, they suffered various injuries, 
such as autoimmune disease, allergies, nosebleeds, and insomnia.  (Complaint ¶ 26.) 

Defendants demur on the basis that the causes of action are uncertain or fail to state facts 
sufficient to constitute a cause of action.  (See Code of Civil Proc. § 430.10 (e)-(f).)   

The Court treats “the demurrer as admitting all material facts properly pleaded, but not 
contentions, deductions or conclusions of fact or law.”  (Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 
318.)  Further, the Court gives “the complaint a reasonable interpretation, reading it as a whole 
and its parts in their context.”  (Id.) 

1) Retaliatory Eviction 

Retaliatory evictions are governed by Civil Code section 1942.5, “a remedial statute aimed at 
protecting tenants from certain types of abuses.”  (Barela v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 
244, 251.)  “Subdivision (c) of section 1942.5 provides that it is unlawful ‘for a lessor to increase 
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rent, decrease services, cause a lessee to quit involuntarily, bring an action to recover 
possession, or threaten to do any of such acts, for the purpose of retaliating against the lessee 
because he or she has . . . lawfully and peaceably exercised any rights under the law.’”  (Id.) 

Here, plaintiffs alleged that they complained to defendants and Contra Costa County Code 
Enforcement regarding issues of tenantability, and that in retaliation, defendants allegedly failed 
to perform repairs, threatened eviction, and used intimidation to influence plaintiffs to vacate the 
premises.  (Complaint ¶ 36, 38, 39.)  Because the elements of retaliatory eviction have been 
sufficiently pled, the demurrer is overruled as to the first cause of action. 

2) Breach of Warranty of Habitability 

“[A] warranty of habitability is implied by law in residential leases in this state.”  (Green v. 
Superior Court of San Francisco (1974) 10 Cal.3d 616, 637.)  “This implied warranty of 
habitability does not require that a landlord ensure that leased premises are in perfect, 
aesthetically pleasing condition, but it does mean that ‘bare living requirements’ must be 
maintained.”  (Id.) 

The alleged defects in the property are sufficient to constitute a breach of the implied warranty 
of habitability, as they show the premises did not meet bare living requirements.  The demurrer 
is overruled as to the second cause of action. 

3) Breach of Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment 

A lease assigned to a tenant carries with it, “even in the absence of a special covenant for quiet 
enjoyment, an implied one binding upon the defendants during the continuation of the term.”  
(Pierce v. Nash (1954) 126 Cal.App.2d 606, 612.)  “Whether expressed or implied, this covenant 
means that a tenant shall not be wrongfully evicted or disturbed in his possession by the lessor.”  
(Id.) 

Here, plaintiffs allege that they were evicted because of the complaints they made about the 
defective condition of the property.  (Complaint ¶¶ 36, 38, 60.)  This constitutes a wrongful 
eviction in breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment.  (See Civil Code § 1942.5.)  The demurrer 
is overruled as to the third cause of action. 

4) Negligence 

“Every person is responsible for injuries caused to others by failure to use ordinary care or skill 
in management of his property.”  (Evans v. Thomason (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 978, 984.)  “Among 
the criteria for determining whether a landlord acted with ordinary care in the management of his 
property are: the likelihood of injury, the probable seriousness of such injury, the burden of 
reducing or avoiding the risk, and his degree of control over the risk-creating defect.”  (Id. at pp. 
984-985.) 

Here, defendants were allegedly the owners and property managers of the subject property, and 
as such, owed a duty of care to plaintiffs as tenants of the property.  (Complaint ¶ 65.)  Plaintiffs 
allege that defendants failed to address a number of defects at the property, which created a 
hazardous living environment that ended up causing plaintiffs multiple injuries.  Accordingly, the 
demurrer is overruled as to the fourth cause of action.   

5) Nuisance 
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“[T]he essence of a private nuisance is its interference with the use and enjoyment of land.”  
(Oliver v. AT&T Wireless Services (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 521, 534.)  “The activity in issue must 
‘disturb or prevent the comfortable enjoyment of property.’”  (Id.)  Tenancy creates a sufficient 
property interest to confer standing for a nuisance action.  (Stoiber v. Honeychuck (1980) 101 
Cal.App.3d 903, 920.) 

Here, plaintiffs allege that defendants were made aware of yet failed to cure a variety of 
habitability issues that interfered with their enjoyment of the land, including insect/rodent 
infestation and mold.  Therefore, the demurrer is overruled as to the nuisance cause of action 

6) IIED 

The elements of IIED were described in Hughes v. Pair (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1035, 1050-1051: 

“A cause of action for intentional infliction of emotional distress exists when there 
is ‘(1) extreme and outrageous conduct by the defendant with the intention of 
causing, or reckless disregard of the probability of causing, emotional distress; 
(2) the plaintiff’s suffering severe or extreme emotional distress; and (3) actual 
and proximate causation of the emotional distress by the defendant’s outrageous 
conduct.’ A defendant’s conduct is ‘outrageous’ when it is so ‘extreme as to 
exceed all bounds of that usually tolerated in a civilized community.’ And the 
defendant’s conduct must be ‘intended to inflict injury or engaged in with the 
realization that injury will result.’”  

Here, that defendants allegedly knew of the various habitability defects and failed to address 
them is, at the very least, sufficient to constitute a reckless disregard of the probability of 
causing emotional distress to plaintiffs.  Plaintiffs allegedly suffered emotional distress, 
“including stress, worry, fear, mental anguish, anxiety, depression, discomfort, humiliation, and 
sleeplessness” as a result of defendants’ conduct.  (Complaint ¶¶ 87-88.)  Thus, the demurrer is 
overruled as to the IIED cause of action.     

7) Withholding Security Deposit 

Civil Code section 1950.5 provides “that a landlord (1) must return a tenant’s security deposit 
within the specified period after the termination of the tenancy, (2) may retain all or part of the 
security deposit as compensation for unpaid rent, repairs, and cleaning, and (3) must provide a 
written accounting of any amounts retained within the specified period.”  (Granberry v. Islay 
Investments (1995) 9 Cal.4th 738, 744-745.) 

Here, plaintiffs allege that defendants wrongfully withheld the entirety of plaintiffs’ $3,800 
security deposit.  (Complaint ¶ 16, 96.)  Therefore, the demurrer is overruled as to this cause of 
action.   

8) Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. (“UCL”) 

“UCL action is an equitable action by means of which a plaintiff may recover money or property 
obtained from the plaintiff or persons represented by the plaintiff through unfair or unlawful 
business practices.”  (Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163, 173.)  
“It is not an all-purpose substitute for a tort or contract action.  (Id.)  “[D]amages are not 
available under section 17203.”  (Id.) 

Here, plaintiffs allege that they paid more than the true rental value of the property because of 
the various defects that decreased its rental value, and that as a result, defendants received 
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more rental income than they were entitled to.  (Complaint ¶¶ 103, 105.)  Accordingly, plaintiffs 
have sufficiently alleged an equitable action for the restitution of the rental funds overpaid.  
Plaintiffs are entitled to plead both equitable and legal remedies.  (See Smith v. Golden Eagle 
Ins. Co. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1371, 1375 [“A party should be entitled to change alternative 
remedies until satisfaction of judgment . . . vindicates one of the inconsistent rights.”].)  The 
demurrer is overruled as to plaintiffs’ UCL cause of action. 

Plaintiffs’ Contractual Causes of Action 

Defendants further assert that each of plaintiffs’ causes of action that rely on a theory of a 
contractual relationship fail because plaintiffs did not quote the contract verbatim or attach a 
copy of the contractual provisions to the complaint.  (See Otworth v. Southern Pac. 
Transportation Co. (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 452, 459 [“If the action is based on an alleged breach 
of a written contract, the terms must be set out verbatim in the body of the complaint or a copy 
of the written instrument must be attached and incorporated by reference.”] (“Otworth”)) 

However, in disapproving the decision in Otworth, the Supreme Court held that “[i]n an action 
based on a written contract, a plaintiff may plead the legal effect of the contract rather than its 
precise language.”  (Construction Protective Services, Inc. v. TIG Specialty Ins. Co. (2002) 29 
Cal.4th 189, 198-199.) 

Here, plaintiffs have pled the existence of a written lease agreement between the parties.  
(Complaint ¶¶ 10, 16.)  Therefore, the complaint sufficiently alleges liability based on the parties’ 
contractual relationship. 

The demurrer is overruled in its entirety.  

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants’ request for judicial notice of the complaint and subsequent pleadings is granted.  

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL14-03945 
CASE NAME: PERSOLVE VS. STROUSE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO ENTER JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY PERSOLVE, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-03230 
CASE NAME: CARNEY VS. JETER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO AWARD PLAINTIFF REAL PROPERTY FOLLOWING DEFAULT 
FILED BY BARBARA A. CARNEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 

  

14.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC17-02215 
CASE NAME: MORI VS. GARY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY BRUCE MORI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  The Court finds that the settlement meets all requirements of Tech-Bilt 
and therefore is in good faith 

 
ADD-ON 

 

15.  TIME:  9:02   CASE#: MSC17-00061 
CASE NAME: NAVARRO VS. PROJECT ASSISTANCE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ENTRY OF STIPULATED JUDGMENT 
FILED BY NAVARRO RESEARCH AND ENGINEERING 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dismissal previously entered is set aside.  The Motion for Entry of Stipulated Judgment is 
granted and Judgment entered accordingly. 

 

 


